
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872453
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

4 September 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the SCRUTINY (COMMUNITY AND 
REGENERATION) COMMITTEE will be held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on 
Wednesday 13 September 2017 at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted. 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Rebecca Brough 
on (01304) 872304 or by e-mail at rebecca.brough@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Scrutiny (Community and Regeneration) Committee Membership:

L A Keen (Chairman)
G Cowan (Vice-Chairman)
P J Hawkins
T A Bond
P I Carter
N Dixon
R J Frost
M J Ovenden
G Rapley
N A G Richards

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members.
 

Public Document Pack



2

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 5)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 
 

4   MINUTES  (Pages 6 - 18)

To confirm the attached Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 14 June 
2017, 12 July 2017 and 1 August 2017.
 

5   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

Please note that in accordance with the agreed Protocol for Public Speaking at 
Overview and Scrutiny, the right to speak only applies to agenda item 11.

The right of the public to speak does not apply to the following agenda items: 
Apologies, Appointment of Substitute Members, Declarations of Interest, Minutes, 
the Forward Plan, the Scrutiny Work Programme, any agenda item that is not 
accompanied by a written report and items that are exempt business.
 
Members of the public wishing to speak must register to do so by no later than 
2.00 pm on the second working day before the meeting. 
 

6   DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
THE SCRUTINY (COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) COMMITTEE  

The following decisions were taken by the Cabinet at its meeting held on 4 
September 2017 in respect of recommendations from the Scrutiny (Community and 
Regeneration) Committee:

 Revision of Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy
 Development of New Affordable Housing - Foxborough Lane, 

Woodnesborough 
 Aylesham Village Expansion - Retail Units, Third Party Land and Post 

Development Improvements
 Development of New Affordable Housing on Land at New Dover Road, 

Capel-le-Ferne 
 

7   ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY 
(POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE  

There are no items for consideration.
 

8   ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
OR PUBLIC PETITION  

(a) Items placed on the agenda by a Member of the Committee or any individual 
Non-Executive Member

Any individual Councillor may request that a matter is placed on the agenda of 
one of the Council's Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

There are no items for consideration. 



3

(b) Call-In

Executive Decisions may be called-in by the Chairman or Spokesperson of the 
Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee or any three non-executive 
members. Call-Ins are heard by the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) 
Committee unless it decides to refer the matter to the Scrutiny (Community and 
Regeneration) Committee. 

There are no items for consideration.

(c) Public Petitions

There are no items for consideration.
 

9   NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  (Pages 19 - 22)

It is intended that Members should use the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions to 
identify topics within the remit of the Committee for future scrutiny.
 

10   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 23 - 25)

It is intended that the Committee monitor and prioritise its rolling work programme.
 

11   DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  (Pages 26 - 45)

To consider the attached report of the Chief Executive.
 

12   REGENERATION UPDATE - DOVER WATERFRONT AND TOWN CENTRE 
REGENERATION  

To receive an update from the Head of Inward Investment.
 

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber.

 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes will be published on our website as soon as 
practicably possible after each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are 
available for public inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.  

 If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right 
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Rebecca Brough, 



4

Team Leader - Democratic Support, telephone: (01304) 872304 or email: 
rebecca.brough@dover.gov.uk for details.

Large print copies of this agenda can be supplied on request.



Declarations of Interest

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)

Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 

disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 

that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the me
[...]
on; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI.

5

Agenda Item No 3



Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY (COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Wednesday, 14 June 2017 at 
6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor L A Keen

Councillors: T A Bond
P I Carter
G Cowan
P J Hawkins
G Rapley
N A G Richards 

Officers: Team Leader – Democratic Support
Democratic Support Officer

12 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Dixon and R J Frost.

13 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute members appointed. 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor N A G Richards declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in 
Minute No. 22 by reason of his being a tenant of Town and Country Housing and 
gave notice of his intention to withdraw from the meeting for the consideration of 
that item of business. 

15 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 15 March 2017 and 19 April 2017 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

16 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

The Team Leader – Democratic Support advised that no members of the public had 
registered to speak on items on the agenda to which the public speaking protocol 
applied.

17 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE 

The Team Leader – Democratic Support advised Members of the decisions of the 
last meeting of the Cabinet relating to recommendations previously made by the 
Committee.

Public Document Pack

6

Agenda Item No 4



RESOLVED: That the decisions be noted.

18 ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY 
(POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE 

There were no items of business.

19 ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
OR PUBLIC PETITION 

There were no items of business.

20 NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS 

The Team Leader – Democratic Support presented the Notice of Forthcoming Key 
Decisions to the Committee for its consideration.

RESOLVED: That the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions be noted.

21 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

The Team Leader – Democratic Support presented the Scrutiny Work Programme 
to the Committee for its consideration.

Members agreed that in addition to the items previously identified for the Work 
Programme that the issue of exploring the utilisation of long term commercial empty 
properties in Dover for residential use be included within the work programme. 
Councillor N A G Richards cited Camelot Europe as an example of this. 

RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted subject to the inclusion of an 
additional item on the use of commercial properties for residential 
purposes.

22 REGISTERED PROVIDERS OF SOCIAL HOUSING 

The Chairman welcomed the representatives of Registered Providers of Social 
Housing (RPs) to the meeting who were present to answer key questions set by 
members of the Committee. The following RPs were in attendance:

Attendee Representing
Deborah White West Kent Housing
Paul Tewkesbury Housing and Care 21
Jo Ellis Town and Country Housing Group
Keith Cane Town and Country Housing Group

7



Q1. What role is there for Dover District Councillors in raising concerns on behalf 
of tenants and where can the information on your organisations points of 
contact be found?

Members were advised that each Registered Provider had its own complaints 
process set out in leaflets and on their websites. 

Town and Country Housing Group

There was a three stage process at Town and Country Housing
[...]
gistered Providers be thanked for attending and 
answering the committee’s questions. 

(b) That details of the housing ombudsman service and contact 
details for the Registered Providers present be circulated to the 
members of the Committee.

(Councillor N A G Richards declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in 
Minute No. 22 by reason of his being a tenant of Town and Country Housing and 
withdrew from the meeting for the consideration of this item of business.) 

The meeting ended at 7.50 pm.

12



Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY (COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Wednesday, 12 July 2017 at 
6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor L A Keen

Councillors: T A Bond
P I Carter
G Cowan
B J Glayzer (as substitute for Councillor G Rapley)
P J Hawkins
M J Ovenden
N A G Richards

Officers: Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Head of Strategic Housing
Planning Deliver Manager
Team Leader – Democratic Support
Democratic Support OfficerDirector of Finance, Housing and 
Community
Head of Strategic Housing
Planning Delivery Manager
Team Leader – Democratic Support
Democratic Support Officer

23 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Dixon, R J Frost and G 
Rapley.

24 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor B J Glayzer was appointed 
substitute for Councillor G Rapley.

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

26 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 16 June 2017 were approved 
as a correct record and signed the Chairman.

27 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

Public Document Pack

13



The Team Leader – Democratic Support advised that no members of the public had 
registered to speak on items on the agenda to which the public speaking protocol 
applied.

28 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
SCRUTINY (COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) COMMITTEE 

The Committee made no recommendations to Cabinet at its last meeting.

29 ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY 
(POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE 

There were no items of business to consider.

30 ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
OR PUBLIC PETITION 

There were no items of business to consider.

31 NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS 

The Team Leader – Democratic Support presented the Notice of Forthcoming Key 
Decisions to the Committee for its consideration.

RESOLVED: That the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions be noted.

32 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

The Team Leader – Democratic Support presented the Scrutiny Work Programme 
to the Committee for its consideration.

Councillor N A G Richards was asked to provide contact details for Camelot Europe 
for a suitable date to be arranged for their attendance at a meeting of the 
Committee to discuss the use of long term empty commercial properties in the 
district. 

As requested by the Committee, the Head of Community Services would attend a 
meeting of the Committee in November 2017 to discuss the new role and work of 
the department.
 
RESOLVED: (a) That the Scrutiny Work Programme be noted.

14



(b) That the meeting with East Kent Hospitals University 
Foundation Trust (EKHUFT) be arranged to be held on 1st 
August 2017 and that the invitation be extended to the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG).

(c) That Stagecoach and KCC be invited to a future meeting to 
discuss the proposed changed to the bus service within the 
district.

33 REVISION OF EXISTING HOUSING ASSISTANCE POLICY 

The Director of Finance, Housing and Community presented the Revision of 
Existing Housing Assistance Policy to the Committee, which had previously been 
considered at the meeting of the Cabinet on 3 July 2017. The policy was required to 
assist with delayed hospital discharge (bed-blocking), bring more e
[...]
R 
ROAD, CAPEL-LE-FERNE 

The Head of Strategic Housing introduced the report on the Development of New 
Affordable Housing on Land at New Dover Road, Capel-le-Ferne.

Members welcomed the benefit that new affordable houses would bring to the 
district.

RESOLVED: That Decision CAB33 be endorsed. 

The meeting ended at 7.23 pm.

17



Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY (COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 1 August 2017 at 
6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor L A Keen

Councillors: S F Bannister (as substitute for Councillor G Cowan)
P J Hawkins
T A Bond
P I Carter
N Dixon
M R Eddy (as substitute for Councillor N A G Richards)
R J Frost
M J Ovenden
G Rapley

Officers: Team Leader – Democratic Support
Democratic Support Officer

38 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Cowan and N A G 
Richards.

39 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that, in accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules, 
Councillors S F Bannister and M R Eddy had been appointed as substitutes for 
Councillors G Cowan and N A G Richards respectively.

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

41 EMERGENCY TRANSFER OF ACUTE MEDICINE - KENT & CANTERBURY 
HOSPITAL 

In the absence of the representative from East Kent Hospitals University Foundation 
Trust this item of business was deferred to a new meeting date. 

The Chairman called upon Members to set some key questions which would be 
sent to East Kent Hospitals University Foundation Trust for the rescheduled meeting 
date.

The meeting ended at 7.09 pm.

Public Document Pack

18



Notice of Forthcoming
Key Decisions

[This updated version of the Notice supersedes all other versions issued in previous months]

Publication Date:  1 September 2017

19

A
genda Item

 N
o 9



1

Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions which will be made on behalf of the Council

Key 
Decisions 

2017/18
Item

Date o
[...]
t 
Development 
Improvements

Single Meeting Chief Executive £0 £0 To consider the report.

July 2017

Development of New 
Affordable Housing on 
Land at New Dover Road, 
Capel-le-Ferne

Single Meeting
Director of Finance, 
Housing and 
Community

£0 £0 To consider the report. 

August 2017
Temporary Transfer of 
Services from Kent and 
Canterbury Hospital

Single Meeting
East Kent Hospitals 
University Foundation 
Trust 

£0 £0 Meeting did not go ahead due to non-
attendance of EKHUFT.

23

A
genda Item

 N
o 10



Version: Monday, 04 September 2017

Month
Scrutiny (Community 

and Regeneration) 
Committee

Resource Implications for Scrutiny

Action
Members Officers

(Corporate 
Expenditure unless 
otherwise stated)

Scrutiny Budget 
Expenditure

Projected Actual

Local Development 
Scheme Single Meeting Chief Executive £ To consider the report.

Regeneration Update – 
Dover Waterfront and 
Town Centre 
Regeneration

On-going Head of Inward 
Investment £

To receive an update on regeneration in the 
Dover District. To scrutinise the regeneration 
proposals for the area around the ‘Banksy’ 
building and connectivity to the waterfront, 
bench street, Dover museum and the crypt.

September 
2017

Temporary Transfer of 
Services from Kent and 
Canterbury Hospital

Single Meeting
19 September 2017

East Kent Hospitals 
University Foundation 
Trust 

£ To receive an update from EKHUFT.

To approve the policy on 
civil penalties and rent 
repayment orders for 
private landlords

Single Meeting Director of Finance, 
Housing & Community £0 To consider the report.

October 
2017 Explore utilising long term 

commercial empty 
properties in Dover

Single Meeting Camelot Europe £

To receive a presentation from Camelot 
Europe in respect of the potential alternative 
uses of vacant property
[Added 

Oct-Nov 
2017

Review of Tenancy 
Strategy and Tenancy 
Policy

Single Meeting
Director of Finance, 
Housing and 
Community

£ To consider the report. 
[Selected from the Forward Plan]

East Kent Housing – 
Proposed new formal 
resident involvement 
structure  

Single Meeting East Kent Housing £ To consider the report.

Nov 2017
Communication and 
Engagement Single Meeting Director of Community 

Services £0 To scrutinise the council’s communication and 
engagement with local residents.

24



Version: Monday, 04 September 2017

Month
Scrutiny (Community 

and Regeneration) 
Committee

Resource Implications for Scrutiny

Action
Members Officers

(Corporate 
Expenditure unless 
otherwise stated)

Scrutiny Budget 
Expenditure

Projected Actual

Dec 2017 – 
May 2018 To be confirmed

The following items have been identified for inclusion within the Work Programme (date to be confirmed):

Agreed for 
Inclusion? Subject Resource Implications Action

Agreed Private sector landlords Single Meeting
Director of Finance, 
Housing and 
Community

£0 To scrutinise the arrangements for private 
sector landlords in the district.25



Dover District Council

Subject: DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 
SCHEME

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 4 September 2017

Report of: Nadeem Aziz, Chief Executive

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Nick Kenton, Portfolio Holder for Environment, 
Waste and Planning

Decision Type: Key

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: To seek approval for the revised Local Development Scheme 
(LDS) dated September 2017.

Recommendation: That Cabinet approves and brings into force the revised LDS 
attached at Appendix 1.

1. Summary

1.1 The Local Development Scheme (LDS) sets out the timetable for the production of 
key planning documents that will form part of the District’s Local Plan. It is a legal 
requirement, and as such, it is important that it is kept up-to-date to reflect the 
Council’s progress and keep residents and key stakeholders informed.

1.2 This LDS supersedes the Council’s previous LDS published on 1st March 2017 and is 
attached at Appendix 1. It has been updated to take into account changes to the 
preparation, consultation and adoption of:

 Dover Waterfront Area Action Plan; 

 District Local Plan; and 

 A number of Conservation Area Character Appraisals.  

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 A Local Development Scheme (LDS) is required under Section 15 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended by the Localism Act 2011). The 
LDS must specify (among other matters) the documents which, when prepared, will 
comprise the Local Plan for the area. It must be made publicly available on the 
Council's website and be kept up-to-date to enable local communities and interested 
parties to keep track of progress.

2.2 It is important that the local community, businesses and others with an interest in the 
future planning of the District are aware of the planning documents that we intend to 
produce and the timescale for their preparation, consultation and adoption.

2.3 Although consultations on the District Local Plan will continue to be advertised and 
interested parties notified in accordance with the Council’s Statement of Community 
Involvement and the District Local Plan Engagement Strategy, the LDS provides 
information about when consultations are likely to happen.

26

Agenda Item No 11



2.4 The LDS is also a useful tool for establishing and reflecting the Council’s priorities 
and enables work programmes to be set for the preparation of planning documents. It 
also provides a context for the review of planning documents once they have been 
prepared.

2.5 The LDS which was agreed by Cabinet on the 1st March 2017 has now been updated 
in order to take into account changes to the preparation, consultation and adoption of 

 Dover Waterfront Area Action Plan (AAP); 

 District Local Plan; and 

 A number of Conservation Area Character Appraisals.  

The key updates in this LDS are set out below.

Dover Waterfront Area Action Plan 

2.6 Dover Harbour Board has now commenced work on implementing its consent under 
a Harbour Revision Order for n
[...]
ted by the Council.  Once it has been adopted by the 
Council it will have the same planning status as the District Local Plan.      

2.9 The proposed timetable for the production, consultation and adoption of the Dover 
Waterfront AAP is set out in Chapter 3 of the LDS.  The preparation of this document 
will have resources implications for the Regeneration Delivery team in terms of staff 
time and additional expenditure.  In order for the team to be able to undertake the 

27



additional work that will be involved with an AAP, it is recommended that the District 
Local Plan review timetable be amended.   

District Local Plan review

2.10 The proposed timetable for the District Local Plan review has been adjusted in order 
to allow the work on the Dover Waterfront AAP to be progressed alongside work on 
the District Local Plan review. This has resulted in an extension to the programme for 
preparing the District Local Plan. Whilst it is fully acknowledged that this is not ideal, 
it is inevitable with the current level of planning officers within the Regeneration 
Delivery section. 

Conservation Area Character Appraisals (CACA)

2.11 A considerable amount of progress has been made with working with a range of local 
organisations to adopt CACAs (Waterloo Crescent, Dover and Nelson Street, Deal).  
Consultation on the Deal South Barracks CACA has commenced and subject to any 
comments that are received, it should be adopted by November 2017.  

2.12 The Conservation Studio has now been appointed to prepare a Sandwich Walled 
Town CACA.   The Deal Society has also recently started work on the preparation of 
the Upper Walmer CACA. The proposed timetable for the production, consultation 
and adoption of the CACAs has been set out in Chapter 3 of the LDS.

Duty to Co-operate

2.13 The duty to cooperate was created in the Localism Act 2011, and amends the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. It places a legal duty on local planning 
authorities, county counc
[...]
y (among other matters) the documents which, when
prepared, will comprise the Local Plan for the area. It must be made publicly available
on the Council's website and be kept up-to-date to enable local communities and
interested parties to keep track of progress.

1.2 This LDS supersedes the Council’s previous LDS published on 1st March 2017.
It has been updated to take into account changes to the preparation, consultation
and adoption of:

Dover Waterfront Area Action Plan;
District Local Plan; and
A number of Conservation Area Character Appraisals.

1.2 What is the Development Plan

1.3 Local Planning Authorities are required to produce a Development Plan for
their area. The Development Plan currently consists of:

Dover District Core Strategy (2010)
Dover District Land Allocations Local Plan (2015)
Dover District Local Plan 2002 (saved policies)
Worth Neighbourhood Plan (2015); and
Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan (2016)

1.4 The National Planning Policy Framework emphasises the need to involve all
sections of the community in Plan-making. The Council also has a legal duty to
consult residents and businesses when appropriate. Many individuals and
organisations contribute to the preparation of planning documents. These are set
out in the Council's Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) which explains how
to become involved in decisions about plan-making and planning applications.

1.3 Why do we need a Local Development Scheme

1.5 It is important that the local community, businesses and others with an interest
in the future planning of the District are aware of the planning documents that we
intend to produce and the timescale for their preparation, consultation and adoption.

1.6 Although consultations on the District Local Plan will continue to be advertised
and interested parties notified in accordance with the Council’s Statement of
Community Involvement and the Local Plan Engagement Strategy, the LDS provides
information about when consultations are likely to happen.

3Local Development Scheme September 2017

34



1.7 The LDS is also a useful tool for establishing and reflecting the Council’s
priorities and enables work programmes to be set for the preparation of planning
documents. It also provides a context for the review of planning documents once
they have been prepared.

1.4Will there be further revisions to the Local Development Scheme

1.8 Progress on meeting the milestones in the LDS is reviewed annually as part
of the preparation of the Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) which is published on
the Council’s website:

www.dover.gov.uk/Authority_Monitoring_Report.aspx

Local Development Scheme September 20174

35

https://www.dover.gov.uk/Planning/Planning-Policy/Local-Plan/Other-Information-AMR/Authority-Monitoring-Report.aspx


2 Local Policy Documents and Guidance

2.1 Exisiting Position

Statement of Community Involvement

2.1 The Statement of Community Involvement sets out how, when and where the
Council will consult with local and statutory stakeholders both during production of
development plan documents, and within the development management function.
The Council is required by law to produce a SCI and, once adopted, provisions that
relate to plan-making become binding.

2.2 The SCI was adopted by the Council in May 2016:

www.dover.gov.uk/Statement-of-Community-Involvement.aspx

Core Strategy

2.3 The Core Strategy is the principal document in the Local Plan. It was adopted
in February 2010 and contains the Council’s vision and spatial strategy for the future
development of the District for the period up to 2026. The Core Strategy allocates
four strategic sites for housing and mixed use development, which are central to the
success of the Plan. It also contains a separate section on Development Management
Policies, which replaced some of the ‘saved’ Local Plan policies. These policies form
part of the Development Plan and are used in the decision making process.

Saved Dover District Local Plan Polici
[...]
ommittee
	Minutes


	9 Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions
	10 Scrutiny Work Programme
	11 Dover District Council Local Development Scheme
	LDS - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY (COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Wednesday, 13 September 
2017 at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor L A Keen

Councillors: T A Bond
P I Carter
N Dixon
P J Hawkins
M J Ovenden
G Rapley
N A G Richards

Officers: Head of Inward Investment
Policy and Projects Manager
Team Leader - Democratic Support
Democratic Services Officer

42 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Cowan and R J Frost. 

43 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute members appointed.

44 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

45 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 14 June 2017, 12 July 2017 and 1 August 
2017 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

46 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

The Team Leader – Democratic Support advised that no members of the public had 
registered to speak on items on the agenda to which the public speaking protocol 
applied.

47 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
SCRUTINY (COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) COMMITTEE 

Members received the decisions of the Cabinet relating to recommendations made 
by the Committee.



RESOLVED: That the Cabinet decisions relating to recommendations from the 
Scrutiny (Community and Regeneration) Committee be noted.

48 ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY 
(POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE 

There were no matters for consideration.

49 ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
OR PUBLIC PETITION 

There were no matters for consideration.

50 NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS 

The Team Leader - Democratic Services presented the Notice of Forthcoming Key 
Decisions to the Committee for its consideration.

RESOLVED:   That the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions be noted.

51 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

The Team Leader - Democratic Services presented the Scrutiny Work Programme 
to the Committee for its consideration.

It was suggested that Stagecoach and Kent County Council be invited to a future 
meeting to discuss the changes to the bus timetables and its impact on local 
communities, particularly rural.

RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted, subject to the inclusion of an 
item on bus services.

52 DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 

The Policy and Projects Manager presented the report on the Local Development 
Scheme. 

The Local Development Scheme (LDS) set out the timetable for the production of 
key planning documents that would form part of the District’s Local Plan. It was a 
legal requirement, and as such, it was important that it was kept up-to-date to reflect 
the Council’s progress and keep residents and key stakeholders informed.

This LDS superseded the Council’s previous one published on 1 March 2017 and it 
had been updated to take into account changes to the preparation, consultation and 
adoption of the Dover Waterfront Area Action Plan, the District Local Plan; and a 
number of Conservation Area Character Appraisals (CACA).

The revised timetables were as followed:



Local Plan Review – Consult: October/November 2018
Publication: September/October 2019
Submission: January 2020
Examination: April/May 2020
Adoption: July 2020

Dover Waterfront Area Action Plan - Consult: January/February 2018
Publication: June/July 2018
Submission: October 2018
Examination: January 2019
Adoption: June 2019

Sandwich Walled Town CACA - Consult: April 2018
Upper Walmer CACA Adoption: July 2018

In respect of the Dover town area there was work ongoing to look at the public 
realm and connections within the town. The Council had also submitted a bid for a 
Bus Rapid Transit service to link the town with the new housing at Whitfield in order 
to encourage footfall for town centre retail. 

A retail study would be undertaken and following that there would need to be work 
undertaken in respect of future retail provision in the town. 

In response to a question about resources, it was stated that the Policy and Projects 
Manager was currently in the process of trying to recruit temporary cover for a 
member of staff on maternity leave. Members expressed concern that any staffing 
shortage could affect the proposed timescales.

RESOLVED: (a) That the revised Local Development Scheme, as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the report, be approved and brought into 
force.

(b) That Dover residents and shopkeepers be asked what they 
would want for the Dover Bench Street to London Road area 
at a suitable time in the Local Plan consultation.

(c) That, due to the difficulties in recruiting Planners, a Planner 
be recruited to initially work for the Policy and Projects 
Manager but, at the end of providing maternity cover, be 
moved to Planning to reduce the need and expense of 
consultants.

53 REGENERATION UPDATE - DOVER WATERFRONT AND TOWN CENTRE 
REGENERATION 

The Head of Inward Investment provided an update on the Dover Waterfront and 
Town Centre Regeneration. 

Members were advised that the bulk of the physical construction had been 
completed for the hotel and that a site visit of the St James development would be 
arranged for members of the two scrutiny committees who wished to attend.

The scheme was about 80% let and Legal and General had expressed confidence 
that the scheme would be filled. 



It was hoped that the cinema would bring more people into the town centre which 
would increase footfall for retail businesses. It was also part of the changing 
dynamic of the town which was transitioning from pure retail to a leisure/retail mix. 

The importance of links between the waterfront and the town centre were discussed 
as well as the need for a full partnership approach from the key stakeholders in the 
town (Dover District Council, Kent County Council, Dover Town Council and Dover 
Town Team).

RESOLVED:  That the update be noted. 

The meeting ended at 7.16 pm.


